SENATE COMMITTEE ON RULES

May 30, 2007 Hearing Room A
4:30 P.M. Tapes 41 - 42

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Kate Brown, Chair
Sen. Ted Ferrioli, Vice-Chair
Sen. Brad Avakian
Sen. Jeff Kruse
Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

STAFF PRESENT: Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator
Krista Schuchard, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
Introduction of Committee Measures — Work Session
SCR 18 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2466A — Public Hearing and Work Session
SCR 17 — Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
41A 003 Chair Brown calls the meeting to order at 4:40 p.m.
INTRODUCTION OF COMMITTEE MEASURES — WORK SESSION

023 Sen. Avakian

026 Chair Brown (EXHIBITS A - C)

029 MOTION: Chair Brown moves LC’S: 3877, 3907, 3900 BE

INTRODUCED as committee bills.
033 VOTE: 5-0-0
Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

038 Chair Brown
SCR 18 — PUBLIC HEARING

039 Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT D)

044 Chair Brown

055 Nathan Fuller, Member, Pigmice Team

056 Flannery Bethel, Member, Pigmice Team

066 Chair Brown

068 Flannery

071 Fuller

074 Chair Brown

076 Fuller
41A 080 Chair Brown

085 Flannery

089 Chair Brown

090 Fuller

096 Chair Brown

097 Sen. Avakian

100 Fuller

105 Chair Brown



SCR 18 - WORK SESSION

106
115
118
125
133
134
141
146
155
156
157
157
158
163
170
175
181
182
183
190

HB 2466A — PUBLIC HEARING

201

203

204

206

210

41A

42A

213
220
221

267
268
284
001
014
018

058
059
062
068

Sen. Kruse
Sen. Ferrioli
Fuller

Sen. Ferrioli
Sen. Avakian
Fuller
Flannery
Fuller
Flannery
Chair Brown
Sen. Ferrioli
Chair Brown
Sen. Monnes Anderson
Chair Brown
Fuller

Chair Brown
Sen. Ferrioli
Chair Brown
Fuller

Chair Brown

MOTION: Sen. Brown moves to ADOPT SCR 18-1
amendments dated 5/30/07.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen.Brown moves SCR 18 to the floor with a DO
ADOPT AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. BROWN will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Brown

Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT E)

Vice Chair Ferrioli

Rep. Carolyn Tomei, State Representative, House District #41
(EXHIBIT F)

Vice Chair Ferrioli

Tomei

Larry Kanzler, Chief of Police, City of Milwaukie (EXHIBIT G)
Kanzler

Vice Chair Ferrioli

Andrea Meyer, Legislative Director, Oregon American Civil
Liberties Union (EXHIBIT H)
Vice Chair Ferrioli

Meyer
Vice Chair Ferrioli

Matthew Garrett, Director, Oregon Department of Transportation
(ODOT) (EXHIBIT I)



082 Jessica Adamson, Legislative Affairs Director, Association of
General Contractors

099 Troy Costales, Administrator, Transportation Safety Division,
ODOT

130 Vice Chair Ferrioli

133 Sen. Avakian

136 Costales

138 Vice Chair Ferrioli

140 Costales

159 Vice Chair Ferrioli

160 Costales

163 Vice Chair Ferrioli

165 Costales

172 Vice Chair Ferrioli

HB 2466A — WORK SESSION

179 Sen. Avakian

192 MOTION: Sen. Monnes Anderson moves to ADOPT HB
2466A-A9 amendments dated 5/30/07.

195 VOTE: 5-0-0

Vice Chair Ferrioli, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

196 MOTION: Sen. Monnes Anderson moves HB 2466A to the
floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED
recommendation.

206 VOTE: 4-1-0

AYE: 4 - Ferrioli, Monnes Anderson, Nelson, Brown
NAY: 1 - Kruse
Chair Brown declares the motion CARRIED.

42A 208 Chair Brown

SCR 17 — PUBLIC HEARING & WORK SESSION

209 Sen. Ferrioli

221 Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator

224 Sen. Kruse

228 Angela Wykoff, President, Portland State Alumni Association

260 Lindsay Desrocher, Vice President, Finance and Administration,

Portland State University

297 George Pernsteiner, Chancellor, Oregon University System

345 Sen. Ferrioli

360 Sen. Kruse

376 Chair Brown

383 MOTION: Sen. Ferrioli moves SCR 17 be sent to the floor
with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

385 Sen. Kruse

389 VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Monnes Anderson
Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
SEN. BURDICK will lead discussion on the floor.
411 Chair Brown adjourns the meeting at 5:34 p.m.



EXHIBIT SUMMARY
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Introductions, LC 3877, staff, 2 pp

Introductions, LC 3907, staff, 1 p

Introductions, LC 3900, staff, 3 pp

SCR 18, -1 amendments, staff, 2 pp

HB 2466A, -A9 amendments, staff, 3 pp

HB 2466A, written testimony, Rep. Carolyn Tomei, 1 p
HB 2466A, informational packet, Larry Kanzler, 11 pp
HB 2466A, information sheet, Andrea Meyer, 2 pp

HB 2466A, written testimony, Matthew Garrett, 3 pp



