SENATE COMMITTEE ON RULES

May 30, 2007 Hearing Room A 4:30 P.M. Tapes 41 - 42

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Kate Brown, Chair

Sen. Ted Ferrioli, Vice-Chair

Sen. Brad Avakian Sen. Jeff Kruse

Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

STAFF PRESENT: Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator

Krista Schuchard, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

 $Introduction\ of\ Committee\ Measures-Work\ Session$

SCR 18 – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 2466A – Public Hearing and Work Session SCR 17 – Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
41A	003	Chair Brown calls the meeting to order at 4:40 p.m.
INTRODUCT		<u>E MEASURES — WORK SESSION</u>
	023	Sen. Avakian
	026	Chair Brown (EXHIBITS A - C)
	029	MOTION: Chair Brown moves LC'S: 3877, 3907, 3900 BE INTRODUCED as committee bills.
	033	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	038	Chair Brown
SCR 18 – PU	BLIC HEARING	
	039	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT D)
	044	Chair Brown
	055	Nathan Fuller, Member, Pigmice Team
	056	Flannery Bethel, Member, Pigmice Team
	066	Chair Brown
	068	Flannery
	071	Fuller
	074	Chair Brown
	076	Fuller
41A	080	Chair Brown
	085	Flannery
	089	Chair Brown
	090	Fuller
	096	Chair Brown
	097	Sen. Avakian
	100	Fuller
	105	Chair Brown

	106	
	106	Sen. Kruse
	115	Sen. Ferrioli
	118	Fuller
	125	Sen. Ferrioli
	133	Sen. Avakian
	134	Fuller
	141	Flannery
	146	Fuller
	155	Flannery
	156	Chair Brown
	157	Sen. Ferrioli
	157	Chair Brown
	158	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	163	Chair Brown
	170	Fuller
	175	Chair Brown
	181	Sen. Ferrioli
	182	Chair Brown
	183	Fuller
	190	Chair Brown
SCR 18 – WO	ORK SESSION	
	201	MOTION: Sen. Brown moves to ADOPT SCR 18-1
		amendments dated 5/30/07.
	203	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	204	MOTION: Sen.Brown moves SCR 18 to the floor with a DO ADOPT AS AMENDED recommendation.
	206	VOTE: 5-0-0
	206	VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion
	206	Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
		Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion
	210	Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. BROWN will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Brown
•	210 PUBLIC HEARING	Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. BROWN will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Brown
<u>HB 2466A – F</u> 41A	210	Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. BROWN will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Brown
•	210 PUBLIC HEARING 213	Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. BROWN will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Brown Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT E) Vice Chair Ferrioli Rep. Carolyn Tomei, State Representative, House District #41
•	210 PUBLIC HEARING 213 220	Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. BROWN will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Brown Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT E) Vice Chair Ferrioli
•	210 PUBLIC HEARING 213 220 221	Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. BROWN will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Brown Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT E) Vice Chair Ferrioli Rep. Carolyn Tomei, State Representative, House District #41 (EXHIBIT F)
•	210 PUBLIC HEARING 213 220 221 267	Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. BROWN will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Brown Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT E) Vice Chair Ferrioli Rep. Carolyn Tomei, State Representative, House District #41 (EXHIBIT F) Vice Chair Ferrioli Tomei
•	210 PUBLIC HEARING 213 220 221 267 268	Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. BROWN will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Brown Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT E) Vice Chair Ferrioli Rep. Carolyn Tomei, State Representative, House District #41 (EXHIBIT F) Vice Chair Ferrioli
41A	210 PUBLIC HEARING 213 220 221 267 268 284	Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. BROWN will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Brown Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT E) Vice Chair Ferrioli Rep. Carolyn Tomei, State Representative, House District #41 (EXHIBIT F) Vice Chair Ferrioli Tomei Larry Kanzler, Chief of Police, City of Milwaukie (EXHIBIT G)
41A	210 PUBLIC HEARING 213 220 221 267 268 284 001	Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. BROWN will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Brown Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT E) Vice Chair Ferrioli Rep. Carolyn Tomei, State Representative, House District #41 (EXHIBIT F) Vice Chair Ferrioli Tomei Larry Kanzler, Chief of Police, City of Milwaukie (EXHIBIT G) Kanzler Vice Chair Ferrioli Andrea Meyer, Legislative Director, Oregon American Civil
41A	210 PUBLIC HEARING 213 220 221 267 268 284 001 014	Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. BROWN will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Brown Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT E) Vice Chair Ferrioli Rep. Carolyn Tomei, State Representative, House District #41 (EXHIBIT F) Vice Chair Ferrioli Tomei Larry Kanzler, Chief of Police, City of Milwaukie (EXHIBIT G) Kanzler Vice Chair Ferrioli
41A	210 PUBLIC HEARING 213 220 221 267 268 284 001 014 018 058	Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. BROWN will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Brown Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT E) Vice Chair Ferrioli Rep. Carolyn Tomei, State Representative, House District #41 (EXHIBIT F) Vice Chair Ferrioli Tomei Larry Kanzler, Chief of Police, City of Milwaukie (EXHIBIT G) Kanzler Vice Chair Ferrioli Andrea Meyer, Legislative Director, Oregon American Civil Liberties Union (EXHIBIT H) Vice Chair Ferrioli
41A	210 PUBLIC HEARING 213 220 221 267 268 284 001 014 018 058 059	Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. BROWN will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Brown Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT E) Vice Chair Ferrioli Rep. Carolyn Tomei, State Representative, House District #41 (EXHIBIT F) Vice Chair Ferrioli Tomei Larry Kanzler, Chief of Police, City of Milwaukie (EXHIBIT G) Kanzler Vice Chair Ferrioli Andrea Meyer, Legislative Director, Oregon American Civil Liberties Union (EXHIBIT H) Vice Chair Ferrioli Meyer
41A	210 PUBLIC HEARING 213 220 221 267 268 284 001 014 018 058	Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. BROWN will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Brown Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT E) Vice Chair Ferrioli Rep. Carolyn Tomei, State Representative, House District #41 (EXHIBIT F) Vice Chair Ferrioli Tomei Larry Kanzler, Chief of Police, City of Milwaukie (EXHIBIT G) Kanzler Vice Chair Ferrioli Andrea Meyer, Legislative Director, Oregon American Civil Liberties Union (EXHIBIT H) Vice Chair Ferrioli

082	Jessica Adamson, Legislative Affairs Director, Association of
099	General Contractors Troy Costales, Administrator, Transportation Safety Division,
	ODOT
130	Vice Chair Ferrioli
133	Sen. Avakian
136	Costales
138	Vice Chair Ferrioli
140	Costales
159	Vice Chair Ferrioli
160	Costales
163	Vice Chair Ferrioli
165	Costales
172	Vice Chair Ferrioli
HB 2466A – WORK SESSION	
179	Sen. Avakian
192	MOTION: Sen. Monnes Anderson moves to ADOPT HB 2466A-A9 amendments dated 5/30/07.
195	VOTE: 5-0-0
	Vice Chair Ferrioli, hearing no objection, declares the motion
	CARRIED.
196	MOTION: Sen. Monnes Anderson moves HB 2466A to the
	floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED
	recommendation.
206	VOTE: 4-1-0
	AYE: 4 - Ferrioli, Monnes Anderson, Nelson, Brown
	NAY: 1 - Kruse
	Chair Brown declares the motion CARRIED.
42A 208	Chair Brown
SCR 17 – PUBLIC HEARING & WOR	Sen. Ferrioli
200	
209	
221	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator
221 224	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator Sen. Kruse
221 224 228	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator Sen. Kruse Angela Wykoff, President, Portland State Alumni Association
221 224	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator Sen. Kruse Angela Wykoff, President, Portland State Alumni Association Lindsay Desrocher, Vice President, Finance and Administration,
221 224 228 260	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator Sen. Kruse Angela Wykoff, President, Portland State Alumni Association Lindsay Desrocher, Vice President, Finance and Administration, Portland State University
221 224 228 260 297	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator Sen. Kruse Angela Wykoff, President, Portland State Alumni Association Lindsay Desrocher, Vice President, Finance and Administration, Portland State University George Pernsteiner, Chancellor, Oregon University System
221 224 228 260 297 345	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator Sen. Kruse Angela Wykoff, President, Portland State Alumni Association Lindsay Desrocher, Vice President, Finance and Administration, Portland State University George Pernsteiner, Chancellor, Oregon University System Sen. Ferrioli
221 224 228 260 297 345 360	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator Sen. Kruse Angela Wykoff, President, Portland State Alumni Association Lindsay Desrocher, Vice President, Finance and Administration, Portland State University George Pernsteiner, Chancellor, Oregon University System Sen. Ferrioli Sen. Kruse
221 224 228 260 297 345 360 376	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator Sen. Kruse Angela Wykoff, President, Portland State Alumni Association Lindsay Desrocher, Vice President, Finance and Administration, Portland State University George Pernsteiner, Chancellor, Oregon University System Sen. Ferrioli Sen. Kruse Chair Brown
221 224 228 260 297 345 360	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator Sen. Kruse Angela Wykoff, President, Portland State Alumni Association Lindsay Desrocher, Vice President, Finance and Administration, Portland State University George Pernsteiner, Chancellor, Oregon University System Sen. Ferrioli Sen. Kruse Chair Brown MOTION: Sen. Ferrioli moves SCR 17 be sent to the floor
221 224 228 260 297 345 360 376 383	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator Sen. Kruse Angela Wykoff, President, Portland State Alumni Association Lindsay Desrocher, Vice President, Finance and Administration, Portland State University George Pernsteiner, Chancellor, Oregon University System Sen. Ferrioli Sen. Kruse Chair Brown MOTION: Sen. Ferrioli moves SCR 17 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
221 224 228 260 297 345 360 376	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator Sen. Kruse Angela Wykoff, President, Portland State Alumni Association Lindsay Desrocher, Vice President, Finance and Administration, Portland State University George Pernsteiner, Chancellor, Oregon University System Sen. Ferrioli Sen. Kruse Chair Brown MOTION: Sen. Ferrioli moves SCR 17 be sent to the floor
221 224 228 260 297 345 360 376 383	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator Sen. Kruse Angela Wykoff, President, Portland State Alumni Association Lindsay Desrocher, Vice President, Finance and Administration, Portland State University George Pernsteiner, Chancellor, Oregon University System Sen. Ferrioli Sen. Kruse Chair Brown MOTION: Sen. Ferrioli moves SCR 17 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation. Sen. Kruse
221 224 228 260 297 345 360 376 383	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator Sen. Kruse Angela Wykoff, President, Portland State Alumni Association Lindsay Desrocher, Vice President, Finance and Administration, Portland State University George Pernsteiner, Chancellor, Oregon University System Sen. Ferrioli Sen. Kruse Chair Brown MOTION: Sen. Ferrioli moves SCR 17 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation. Sen. Kruse VOTE: 4-0-1
221 224 228 260 297 345 360 376 383	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator Sen. Kruse Angela Wykoff, President, Portland State Alumni Association Lindsay Desrocher, Vice President, Finance and Administration, Portland State University George Pernsteiner, Chancellor, Oregon University System Sen. Ferrioli Sen. Kruse Chair Brown MOTION: Sen. Ferrioli moves SCR 17 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation. Sen. Kruse VOTE: 4-0-1 EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Monnes Anderson
221 224 228 260 297 345 360 376 383	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator Sen. Kruse Angela Wykoff, President, Portland State Alumni Association Lindsay Desrocher, Vice President, Finance and Administration, Portland State University George Pernsteiner, Chancellor, Oregon University System Sen. Ferrioli Sen. Kruse Chair Brown MOTION: Sen. Ferrioli moves SCR 17 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation. Sen. Kruse VOTE: 4-0-1 EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Monnes Anderson Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. Introductions, LC 3877, staff, 2 pp
- B. Introductions, LC 3907, staff, 1 p
- C. Introductions, LC 3900, staff, 3 pp
- D. SCR 18, -1 amendments, staff, 2 pp
- E. HB 2466A, -A9 amendments, staff, 3 pp
- F. HB 2466A, written testimony, Rep. Carolyn Tomei, 1 p
- G. HB 2466A, informational packet, Larry Kanzler, 11 pp
- H. HB 2466A, information sheet, Andrea Meyer, 2 pp
- I. HB 2466A, written testimony, Matthew Garrett, 3 pp